Orchard Plaza
2290 North First Street, Suite 300

San Jose, Calitarnia 85131 ORCHBRD = '

{408) 922-0400 PROPEATIES
L FAX (408) 922-0157
" June 15,1998 , Via Facsimile (510) 337-9335 - .

Ms. M.edhulla'Logan :
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

- ~ Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
‘1131 Harbor Bay Parkway '
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: CLOSURE QOF ANATECTECHNOLOGIES!SANMINA CORP.
CAL 022694528 - 6082 Stewart Avenue, Fremont, CA

- Dear Ms. Logan:

Thank you for meeting with us on Friday, June 12, and for your invaluable assistanice in helping us -

" finali%e'the Anatec/Sanmina closure. Attached is a copy of the Confirmation Wipe Sample "«
Results report dated June 15, 1998, prepared by Laura McHugh with the Gauntlett Group. As .
we discussed, Orchard Properties contracted with the Gauntlett Group to complete the additional
sampling required by Sanmina in accordance with their closure requirements.

It is our understanding that this data will satisfy the closure requirements of the Alameda County
Health Department and the City of Fremont Fire Department. We look forwatd to receiving the
approved closure documentation at your earliest convenience. )

Again, we greatly appreciate the responsiveness of both you and Sukla De in resolving this issue.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (408) 922-0400. '

PR

' Very truly yours,

" ORCHARD PROPERTIES

Valerie R. Howard _ B
" Development & Environmental Services Manager

cc:  Sukla De, FREMONT FIRE DEPARTMENT (via facsimile w/enc. 510/494-4322)
Colin Jones, MONTCLAIR MOLDING (via facsimile w/enc. 510/490-3740)
Kitty O’Connor, ORCHARD PROPERTIES
~ Joe Lewis, ORCHARD PROPERTIES
Mike Klipa, SANMINA (via facsimile w/enc. 408/954-5890)
,. Khalid Ruhallah, SANMINA (via facsimile w/enc.408/954-5740)

enclosures
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THE GAUNTLRTT GROUP, LLC.

Helplug Companies Protit Fom Enrirenmental Pertosmaney -

May 5, 1998
PROJECT 121.03.01

Ms. VALERIE HOWARD

DEVELORMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES MANAGER -
‘ORCHARD PROPERTIES

2290 NorTH FIRST STREET, SUITE 300

SAN Josk, CALIFORNIA 95131

RE: CONVMIRMATION WirB SAMPLE RESULTS FOR THE PROJECT 8644, 6082
' . STEWART STREET, FREMoNT CALIFORNIA ,

Dear Vileris,

This letter report presents analysis results for confirmation wipe samples coliceted fmm S
 the floor and walls of the subject propesty on June 12, 1998, ‘ -

BACKGROUND

The property Jocated at 6082 Sie=wart Street bas been Isas=d by Elexsys, formerly Aneter .
Corporation, for six years. Anctec used the site for printed eircvit board surface mount
. und agsembly operations, including wave soldenng using leadftin golder. Sanmina S
... “Corporation acquired Elexsys in late 1997, consolidated the former Anetec operations .
into other laca! Sanmina facilities agd proceeded with site closure activities on the subject .
- property in early 1998, :

Documentation of glosure activitias performed by Sanmina was submitted (o the City of
Fremont (City) en March 13, 1993, Additional flushing and cleaning of the floor drains -
was requested by the City based on Ppost-drain cleuning wipe sample results collected in
sarly May, 1998. In a meeting with Orchaed Properties end Sannina an June 13, 1993,

J

A0 Marher Srrper, Suire 440 « San Francizce, CA #4103 = Tl ALEHR20310 « Fax: 415,942 8319 . www.gm;nrhuﬁmln.cdm\ ' ] oA

\
JAQT ARRT-ST-NAL

—rTA ameEe




.- @003

08/15/95  13:30 {3415 883 5318~ GAUNTLETT ._GRUI
Ms. VALERIE HOWARD-
ORCHARD PROPERTIES
JUNE 15, 1998
Page2
. SAMPLE LOCATION SELECTION

Six wall und four floor locations were selected from the rear-most 25 percent of the space
meluding the former wave ‘solder room and adjacent - assembly areas ‘which’ were
determined to have been impacted by settled lead clust “during inftia] wipe sampling
conducted by Environmental Management Consultants (EMC) in December 1997, - - '

Figure 1 shows the locations of wipe samples collected on June 12, 1998. Sample: -
locations wera selected and 1-square fout (f*) aress wore marked at each using & steel
ruler and mechanical pencil. Twy semples werc collected at random locations from cach g
#- +of the three walls (samples WW-15 through 20), Four random samples were collected
- from the floor area (samples WF-20 thirongh 24), : - .

. SaMPLE COLLECTION METRODOLOGY - -

Discrete wipe samples were colleoted in peneral accordance with guidance provided by
the County during the June 12, 1998 Meeting (Appendix 13.1: Wipe Sampling for Settled
Lead-Contaminated Dust). Hach 1-f2 sample location was wiped using non-aleohol, non- ;
dloe baby wipes talen from agew, sealod container. - Sample collaction Was overseen by.
Sulka De, City Huzardous' Materials Inspector. Mike Klipa and Khalid Ruhsllah with
Santning and Valeric Howard with Orchard Properties werc also present.

Sarnple areas were wiped in two directions i an S-motion using moderate pressure,
Wipes were placed in individual £lass jars. Unique identification numbcrs wee ussigned
and the samples were immediately. transported to Columbia Anglylical Services (CAS), a
Stato-certificd hazardous waste laboratory. Jocated in Santa Clata, Califomia. Chain-of-
custody decumentation accompanied the gamples. : S

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Samples were analyzed for total metals - leud by US Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 6010A. The method reporting limit for the analysis conducted is 5
_micrograms per wipe (ug/wipe): _ _ L

.Laboratory resu]is for samples cuilectad from the site on June 12, 1998 are prcscnﬁud. I
Table 1 below. The CAS snalytical report is attached for reference. .

b
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GAUNTLETT GROUP . oo

06,15/968 13:31 . ‘B415 8482 5310

MSs. VALERIZ HOWARD' _ _ ‘ : o
' | ORCLARD PROPERTIES : L
L m o JUNB1S, 1998 -
: PAGE 3

_ TABLE 1
WIPE SAMPLE ANALYTICAL
Sample Results
Number ug/ft?
WW-15" i
WW.16 11
WWw-17 63
WW.13 [Ty
 WW.19 13
- WWw.20 8
- WF-21 8
WF-22 14
WE-23 16
WFE-24 © 12
Ug/R¥ = Iicrograms per vquare oot
WW = wall wipe sample
- WP = floor wipe sample _

. DATA BVALUATION

SN .. Jublished EPA guidelincs developed for the Housing and Urban Development = '
SRR department (HUD) for uncarpeted floors (100 ug/ft) end intetior window sills (500. -
. " ug/i?) (EPA, July 14, 1994]. It should be noted that these miidelines were developsd by -
the EPA to assist in evaluating potential risks associatetl with lead in residential scttings, ..
These guidauce values are conservative for the industtia| setting in which this property is'
located, - o

LIMITATIONS

The judgments and conclesions preseated pextain to the conditions judged to be present ‘

OF applicable at the tima the work was performed.  Future conditions may differ from S
those deseribed hercin and this Tepoit is not intended for use in firure evaluation gf the :

Site unless an update is conducted by a consultant familiar with the Site and regulutory

requitements, Use of this report I pravided to Orchard Propesties in accordunce with the '

applicable contract between Orchard Properties and The Gauntlett Group. Any third .

party use of this report shall also be subject to the terms and conditions governing the -

work in the contract between Qtchard Properties and The Guuntlett Group. Any .
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- 00/15/88

SR Ms. VarERIE HOwWARD - _
1. & ORCHARD PROPENIES | o
JUNE 15, 1998 R -
PAGEA4

unauthorized release ur misuse of this report shall be without risk or liability to The -
Gauntlett Group. ‘ '
Certain information contained It this report may have been rightfully provided to The-
CGauntlett Group by third parties or other outside sourves. The Gauntlett Group does npt
make any wamantics or represeniations, whether expressed or implied, regarding the -
-accuracy of such infoemation, and shall not be held accountable or responsible in the
event that any such inaccuracies are present, .

The Gauntlett Group -appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting
services to Orchard Properties. Please call if you have any questions or require additional
information regarding this project. : o

Yery truly yours,

TRE GAUNTLEFT GROUP, LLC

T.AURA D. MCHUGH, PE, REA

MANAGER OF COMPLIANCE SERVICES

ATTACHMENTS: FIGURE | - SAMPLE LOCATION MAP
‘ ' ANALYT]_CAL Ramn'r
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. . .
T & I WW.17 ¥ Wall Wipe Location WW-17 7
Y _ WE-21 M Floor Wipe Logation WP21. -~

i::c:ﬁ Al results reported In micmgmns per lqunre foot lfug!ﬁz)

L] AR = iy . - — i ——— % o o s M

f', Former Wave Solder RDOm | " I
. WW-20 ' .
| WF.23 j. weal e wwes _ ,

WW-16

: ‘ thure 1.
.~ LOADIME DDLKS Saraple Locetion Map
o PROJECT 8644 -
FORMER ANETEC CORPORATIDN
(N82 STEWART STREET
FREMONT, CALIFORNIA
. (363 Project 121.03.01
fune'15, 1998 .
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Columbia
Anclytical
Serviceg~

June 12, 1998 Service Request No.: §9801519

Ms, Laura McHugh
THE GAUNTLETT GROUP

111 West Evelyn Avenue
Suite 305 '
Sunnyvale. CA 94086

RE:  OP-Stewart Ave/121-01.03
Duar Ms, McHugh:

The folluwing pages contain analytical results for samplc{s) rcceuved by the laboratory ot :
" Jupe 12, 1998, Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which containg M
nample custedy dovumentation and quallty assurance deliverables reguested fnr this project.
The work requested has buen assigned the Service Request No, listed above, To help
expedite our service, please refer to this nwnber when cnnw:mlg thc lal:matory

Analyticul results were produced by pmceduws consistent with Columbia Analytical Servicea
(CAS) Quulity Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytm
Report below confirms thae pages 2 through 4, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

 Please fuel welcome to contact me shoald you have gaestinns or turther needs.

Sincerely,

_ Stevun L. Green
Project Clremist .

3334 chré[,_.Cpurr = Sonta Clara, CA 95054 s Telephone (408) 437-2400 Fox (408) 437'-9;}?6
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:.851'12!1‘3‘33_ 18:17 4864379356 CCLUMBIA.AN&L\’TIGAL © - PAGE 82

CALLMBIA ANALYTIGAL SERVICES, Inc.

. Acronyms
“ALA Amarican Assoclation for Laboratery Accraditatian
"ASTM ‘Amarican Soclety for Testing and Materials - ) .
80D Bigchemioal Oxygen Oemand . - ’
~ BTEX Benzene, Toluone, Ethyibanzens, Xylenes ‘
CAM - Californla Assessmeant Metals
" CARB Californta Air Resources Boatd
. CAS Numbar  Chemical Absiract Service registryy Number
. GFC Ghiorofiveroearbon
. CFY ~ Colony-Farming Unit
¢ . gop - #% ¢ Chemical Oxygen Cemand . S
. DEC . Dapartmant of Environmente! Consarvation 1
" DEG Depatirment of Ervironmantal Quality t ' - :
. DHE . Dapartment of Health Services
~pLce Dupiicats Leboratory Gontral Gamgle
_~. DM8 Dupiicate Malrix Spike
. DOE - D#partment of Ecology
aoH Department of Health
EPA Ll. 5. Environmantal Protection Agenoy
ELAP ~ Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
GC Gas Chromatography . ) _
- GCIMS Clas Chrometogrephy/Mass Spectrometry . ' .
L3 len Chromategraphy -
.icB . (nitia] Catibration Blank sample .
v Incuctivaly Coupled Plasma atornic ermission spectrametry
Ky ‘inttial Calibraton Verifioatn sample .
4 Estimated congentration. The valua ke lesa than tha MRL, but greater then or equal 1o
the MOL. It the valus Is equal to the MRL, the reaultis sctually <MRL before rounding.
LCE Lakoratory Conlrol Sample : T
LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
M Madifled =~
. MBAs Methylene Blue Active Substances
MCL Maximurm Contaminant Level, The highest parmisalbio cotestirstion of 3
: cubstanaw aliowed in drinking water as established by the U. 5. EPA.
MOL .. Mathoa Datection Limit L .
MPN Mosgt Prabable Nuibar -
MRL Mathod Regorting Limit
‘MS Matriy Gpike
-. MTBE : Tvethyl tert-Butyl Ether
NA Not Applicable
.NaN - Not Analyzed
NG. Neot Galculated
NCAS) Natlonai Councll of the paper industry for Air and Stream tmproverant
- NB Not Detectad at or abova lhe method reporting/dstection kmit (MRL/MOL)
“NIQSH National institute far Ocoupational Safety and Heatth
.. NTU Nephalornetris Turbidity Unite :
y . ﬂpb o e .Purte Per al"ﬂn ' . + .
. pem . Parts Per Million ‘ _ )
N 1R  Praciicsl Guantitation Limit
U akac . Quality Assurance/Cuality Control
. RCRA ‘Resource Conesivation and Recovery Act
RPD Relative Percent Differance o i
aim Selacted lon Manitoring '
3M Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewatar, 18th Ed., 1892
BTG Solubility Thrashold Limit Concantration :
5w Tast Methads for Evaiusting Sokd Wasta, PhysicalCherrice) Mathods, S§W-B48,
: ' 9rd Ed., 1888 and as smencded by Updaies |, I, A, and #B.
- ToLP Toxicity Charastaristio Lasohing Pracedure
- ThE Total Dissobved Salids .
TPH Total Patigleum Hydroaarbons
Ctr Trocw lavel, The soncantration of an analyte that is lesa than the POL tut grester than or equal
: 1o The MO, - If the vilus le wqual to the POL, the rasuli 19 achually <PGL before rounding.
. TRBH Tota) Recoverstle Petroleum Hydrocartbon
T8S Total Suspended Solids :
ITLC * Totwl Theashold Limit Concentration
‘VOA Volalile Organic Analyte(s) AGRONLST.DQC Tr14ims

Pogu2
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©.Clients
" Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

" Anulysis Metlunk:

. Test Motes:

'Sluh]lle Nume

CLANWA20
WN-19
WW-18
COWWeLT
TAWW-14
WW-15.
TWE-3)

. wWRI2

e
C WF-24
* Msthed Blank

P

T VT

T sATAY )

A JOSOIM

O

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL | PAGE B3

 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Claaitiot Group., LLC Service Rouuest: 59801519
OSlewart Ave 1214103 Date Colleched:  6/12/9%
Wipes : Date Receivedt - 6/12/98
Total Metals IR
Lead

Unile” ég/WIPE

GtHNA . Tousis: NA -
. Dllution  Diate ! lim _ - ‘Result

Lah Cods MRL Factor . Prepared Analyzed  Result " "Notes
S9RA1519-001 5 ] nzos Gz 8
SYR01519-002 5 ! 61298 61298 13
KUH1519.003 5 1 6/12/58 6/12/98 4 .
KURD1519-004 5 1 612198 6/12/98 6
JURO1519-005 5 1 w1298  Gase 1)
§Y801519-006 5 1 6112198 a2e8 11

L SOROISIS0T 5 1 61298 N2 B o oy
F RUBNLS19408 3 1 61298 61298 BL o
'SUROLS U009 5 1 H/1298 6/12/98 16-
- BUHDISIH010 s 1 _6n2es | 61298 12
5980612-MB s | &1398 . 61298 ND

R
Page 3
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Sanmina Corparation

335 East Trimble Road

N

San Jose, Califorma 93131

SANMINA S . Tel 408 954 5520

ATTACHMENT 3

March 27, 1998

Ms. Medhulla Logan -

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Reference: CLOSURE
ANATEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. CAL 022 694 528
6082 Stewart Ave.
Fremont, CA 94538

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter is in reference to the above facility closure, and the telephone conversation that we had earlier.
Thank you, in advance, for your assistance and cooperation in dealing with this matter.

As I mentioned to you on the phone, all decontamination of the facility has been completed (see the
attached letter dated March 13, 1998, to Sukla De of the Fremont Fire Department) and no residual
contamination remains which could present a health hazard to the general public or to future occupants of
the facility.

Attached hereto is a bank draft from Sanmina Corpormation to Alameda County in the amount of $2,000.00
for service fees pursuant to this closure.,

Please feel free to contact me at any time if you have any questions, or if I may be of further service in this
matter. My pager number is (408) 983-3334.

Sincerely,

Director of Environmental Affairs

cc Sukia De, Fremont Fire Department
file




V Sanmina Corporation

355 East Trimble Road
" San Jose, California 95131

SANMINA _Tei 408 954 5500
ATTACHMENT 2
March 13, 1998
Ms. Sukla De _
CITY OF FREMONT
Fire Department
Environmental Protection Division
P.O. Box 5006

Fremont, CA 94537-5006

Reference: CLOSURE : ,
ANATEC TECHNOLOQGIES, INC. CAL 022 694 528
6082 Stewart Ave.
Fremont, CA 94538

Dear Ms De:

As I discussed with you, please find herein the materials for evidence of closure of the above named
facility, including the City of Fremont Facility Closure Notification Form and a check in the amount of
$300.00 for closure fees.

CLOSURE PLAN /REPORT

1) The facility had been used as a surface mount assembly plant by Anatec Technologies, with limited
chemical storage and usage. No documentation of prior operations of any kind were tumed over to
Sanmina upon our taking over responsibility for the facility.

2) As a precautionary measure, Sanmina performed a thorough clean-up of previous work area
7T T surfaces which may have been contaminated by Surface Tount assembly activities performed by
Anatec.

(a) All areas were cleaned by rinsing with clear, uncontaminated water. All clean-up rags,
rinseates and other materials were containerized in 55-gallon drums which were managed
as potential hazardous waste. Rinse waters were solidified using absorbent media.

(b) Floors were sanded and decontaminated, and residues were containerized as above. Floors
- were then painted with an epoxy coating. '

(c) Exhaust ducting within the building and on the roof were removed, rinsed with water and
wiped dry using rags. Rags and liquid wastes were managed as above in "a”.

{d) The floor drain in the previous production area was cleaned and vacuumed. All cleaning
materials and rinseates were managed as described above.




Sanmina Corporation
355 East Trimble Road
San Jose, California 95131

SANMINA —Tcl 408 954 5500

Ly

The clean-up residues were containerized in three (3) each 55-gallon drums. The materials were
disposed as hazardous waste (hauled by Allwaste Transportation & Remediation, manifest
#97326635 on February 10, 1998) for landfill at the USPCI Grassy Mountain facility, Knowles,
Utah. See attached documentation for all waste disposal activities.

3) Attached hereto is a letter dated March 2, 1998, from Environmental Management Consultants
(EMC) to Valerie Howard of Orchard Properties (facility owner representative). The letter details
follow-up sampling performed after Sanmina’s decontamination activities. Results of EMC’s
sampling confirms that remaining (lead) levels are all well below the occupational exposure trigger
level, and that the facility does not present a health risk to future occupants. Sanmina concurs with
and accepts EMC’s evaluation and conclusions.

Thank you very much for your help and assistanee in this matter: Sanmina is committed to maintaining the

highest standards in environmental protection and regulatory compliance. Iam at your service regarding
any questions you may have now and in the future.

Ty

Khalid Ruhullah
Director, Sanmina Corporate Environmental A ffairs

cc: file
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'CITY OF FREMONT FACILITY CLOSURE NOTIFICATION FORM

Facility Name: ANATEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

EPA ID#: CAL 022 694 528

Ai?adﬁryAddress; 6082 Stewart Ave., Fremont, CA 94538
Maiiing Address: SANMINA CORP., 355 Trimble Rd., San Jose, CA 95731
Business phone: (408) 435-8444 " ContactPerson/Title: Ilgk:.’t?:l.i%n?rl.lhg]f]leiis

No hazardous or potentially hazardous items are to be removed from the site until the closure notification form
has been submitted and approved. '

Check all boxes relating to the facility to be closed:

() Generates hazardous waste () Underground tanks

() Waste treamment system () Aboveground tanks

() Discharges to sanitary sewer () Wet floor operation

{) Vehicle or engirle maintenance () Tier [T reporting required
() Radioactive materials () Biohazards

{) HVMP on file ) CFC or HCFC

{) Acutely hazardous materials () Plating shop

() One piece of equipment only () Sermeconductor fab

() More than one buiiding ) Dispensing of flammables
() BAAQMD permit () CRC on surfaces

{) Compressed gas cylinder(s) {3 Barrel/drum storage

() Scrubbers/fume hoods/ducting () Trenches/gas cabinets

() Sumps, hoists Ty Chemical storage cabinets
) Structural modifications () Degreaser unit '

A closure notification plan approved by the Fremont Fire Department is required for Hazardous
Matenials Facilities that are to be closed or for any storage area(s) that is to be closed. Facility

- Closure Notifications are to be submitted no less than 30 days prior to the intended date of
closure.

This document must be signed by the Facility Manager, an Officer of the Company,
property owner, or other responsible party (not the consultant or contractor).

I hereby certfy under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this FACILITY CLOSURE
NOTIFICATION is true and correct. [ recognize the CUPA has full right-of-entry to my complete facility
for the purpose of investigation and inspection to demonstrate compliance with this Applicatdon and

appiicable state and local regulations. -
Authorized Sigraruire/Title: \(\m Corp. Dir. Env. Affairs

%
Print Name/Date: Xhalid Ruhullah




Clesure Plan

The information in the Facility Closure Notification should be consistent with the most current
Hazardous Materials Inventory Statement (HMIS) on file for the facility. The Notification
should describe the procedures to be used for terminating the storage of hazardous materials in
each storage facility in a2 manner that:

a. Demonstrates the appropriate removal, disposal, neutralization, reuse, recycling and/or
treatment of all regulated materials on-site;

b. Controls any threat to the community, hurnan health and safety, or to the environment;
and
c Eliminates or minimizes the need for further maintenance or monitoring.

If underground tanks are being closed, a separate underground tank closure permit must be )
__ obtained. Building department permits may also be required for some tynes of demolition _
work. Closure of groundwater or vadose wells is to be permitted by the appropriate agency.
- Contents of Facility Closure Plan
Following is an outline of items to include in a closure plan:
1. A completed Closure Notification form and appropriate fees.

2. General site and facility maps.

3. A site history describing all past and current chemical usage and/or storage of
hazardous materials. A diagram must be provided showing past uses for each
room/building/area and listing all chemicals which have at some time been located in
each area.

i '74 T ﬁfhlSTUTY_Of‘"aﬂ’SUITS'HIId'fOrgIOUIIdWatEE Sml][}mmwmwt!ﬂ pcnonnf:crar Lﬂ(‘.‘: o e
site.

3. A description of specific steps which will be taken with respect to all items/areas
identified as hazardous, potentially hazardous, or contaminated in order to remove,
dispose of, neutralize, or reuse them. Include steps to be taken to characterize
iterns/areas.

6. A descrlpnon of how many soil, groundwater, or other required samples will be
collected and handled (sampling protocols). Certified labs must be used for all
analyses. Include a staternent that all sampling will ‘be conducted with a CUPA
inspector present. A State-Certified Geologist or State-Registered Civil Engineer shall
oversee and sign off on all soil or groundwater sampling. Indicate the name, address
and phone number of the sampler, environmental firm and laboratories to be used.

7. Certification that disposal of hazardous wastes will meet Department of Health Services
(DHS), CAL-EPA, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Area Air Quality Management District, U.S. EPA, and other local State
or Federal agency requirements.

e e vt T




8. A statemnent that all receipts for all hazardous waste disposal, and/or hazardous
materials sales will be kept and made available for inspection and will be included in
the final closure report. An-index identifying which chemicals or pieces of equipment
are associated with receipts must be included in the final closure report if identification
is not clear from the receipts. : " o

-9 A spili contingency and site safety plan that covers the closure activities.

The Fremont Fire Depértment may provide/require regulatory oversight, including but not
limited to, specialized investigative efforts and/or facility inspection(s) by a Hazardous
Materials Specialist or qualified consultant(s), for any stage of the closure process.

Post-Closure Report

A poét-closure report must be submitted to the Name of CUPA within 30 days of compietion of
closure activities. The report shall include the following:

I Confirmation of compliance with all items in the approved closure plan.
2. Details of any modifications to the approved closure plan.
3. Copies of all analytical laboratory reports.
4, Copies ‘of'all manifests, bills-of-lading, receipts, and/or other disposal documentation.
If soil or groundwater contamination is present or suspected, a complete copy of the Post-
Closure Report shall be provided to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and local water
- agency, if applicable.

For partial facility closures, an approved modified HMBP must be submitted.

Submit all information and fees to the City of Fremont Fire Department Hazardous Materials
Umitat:

39100 Liberty Street
Fremont CA 94538
510 4944279
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EPALD.Number: (4. §22 (GFf ;2% T732663%
Wazze Profile or. § Catcgory | EPA or Stars Variance Description/Sub Category Treatability Weste Congtituents or
ARF No. Wastz Code Date Group (WW
. or NWW)
GCHIL 05K M@% /@( (g,—(fn 5 -rimum_ N ol AW
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CONSTITUENTS IN SOLVENT, CALIFORNIA LIST AND CHARACTERISTIC WASTES.

~ F001 - FOOS spent spivents

_Technalogv-Based standards For FODS

Legend #  Constituent Name
1 Acetone
2 Benzene
3 n-Butyl aleahal
*4 Carbon disulfide
3 Carbon tetrachioride
& Chlorobenzene
7 Cresol (m-and p-isomers)
8 o-Cresol
9 Cyclohexanons
10 1,2-Dichlorobenzans
11 Edthyl Acetate
2 Ethyl Benzene
13 Ethyl Ether
14 Isobutyl aleahot
*1 Mzthanol
18 Methvlene Chioride
i7 Methyl Ethyl Ketone
18 Methyl isobutyl k=tone

Reviszd 10/94 585.7512-585003

19 Nitrobenzane

20 Pyridine

21 Tetrachiorosthylens
22 Tolusne

23 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

24 1,1,2-Trichloroethans
25 Trichicrathylene
25 1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-
wrifluoroethane
27 Trichloromonofluore-mathane
28 Xylenes (total)
Legends 29-31 RESERVED

* If these constituents are present alone or
in any combinarion of the three, then non
waste water forms of these constituents
must be treated to TCLP levels as indicated
in $§268.40.

wha e st t ic the v fiste
FR0-FOOS splvent
Legend #  Constituent Name
32 2-Ethaxyethanol
33 2-Niwropropane
Legends 34-43 RESERVED
A MNA LIST WASTE
Legend # Constituent Name
44 Nickel
45 Thallium
46 Cyanide (Liguid)
47 Liguid Polychlorinated
Biphernyls (PCB’s)
48 Halogenated Organic
compounds (EOC’s)

SEE BACK FOR THE UNIVERSAL
TREATMENT STANDARDS (UTS),
Legends 49 - 264




r' S5anmina Corporation
355 East Trimble Road
u San Jose, Califorpia 93131
Tel 408 954 5500
SANMINA |

To,
Kenna Aagard

- Customer Service Representative

LAIDLAW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Grassy Mountain Fagility
FAX: 801-323-8714

Re: Amending profile # GM 94-0308 to accept Anetec Technolgies, Inc. As a Generator

Dear Kennn:

Please amend our profile, number GM 94-0308, to also accept Anetec Technologies,Inc as a generator,
Anetec’s address and EPA ID are as follows:

ANETEC TECH, INC
6082 STEWART AVE
FREMONT CA 94538
CAL 022694328

Thank you for helping us with this matter. We appreciale your service

Sincerely,

Khalid Ruhullah
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- A Envirofimental Services O SAN MARTIN, CA [3 SaN ARDO, CA O PHOENIX, AZ
E & Hazardous Waste-Transportation 408-268-1196 408-627-2535 602-252-1186
A Hazardous Maierials Management
;m&l??E.E\.ﬂCES 4 General Engmc ing Coqstruction ; o e oF COMPLETE] INCOMPLETE 3
: HONE GATE OF SEHVICE e
/&N—f pwATEC TECH)ds ) 2075
3LL ( Z/ o /7 - . | OROER TAKEN BY TSTONE S GROER NOWEER
TO ippa> L0
— 'f
K/U 2. x’hs'wm; AuE D>RAYWORK O CONTRACT O EXTRA
- 108 NAME / NUMEER
i Shetrr (T (. P (fb/
r 7 JoBL(gﬂONJSlTE
7w F
JOB F'HONE WORK ORDERED BY
QTY..|.CODE - A UAMOUNT  [5 70 DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
'\
Crrei ) Q722 gl 35—
g
/)ﬁ’/.'_/_g-" P — B d? / L—-L,fﬂ
'<"-/£ %9/: ? /’a)/xnc !/}}.,
/p,p Tes s /3 Ty
START ON-SITE  _ LosT
TIVE AT | TIME
FINISH DEPART SIT NET
TIME =7 /| Houms
% | [ 180, Cradors
TOTAL OTHER
CODE o UULABOR. / -|HRS|RATE| “AMOUNT
| __|ToTAL MATERIAL / // ///,}/’4_\_{
QTY. | CODE |’ . EQUIPMENT " | .HRS./| RATE | AMOUNT | - |
—
=Ll
TOTAL LABOR
TOTAL EQUIPMENT
/ e TOTAL EQUIPMENT TOTAL MATERIALS
; ’ TOTAL OTHER
A TAX
Jignature _ = / £ (% (%ﬁ&
| h}’eby acknowledge the satisfactory completion of the above described work. TOTAL

SRMS: NET 30 DAYS. 1-1%% SERVICE CHARGE FER MONTH IS CHAAGED TO ALL PAST CUE ACCOUNTS. IF SUIT IS INSTITUTED BY SELLER, REASONABLE GOSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AS FIXED

“ THE COURT SHALL BE PAIG 8Y THE BUYER. "THESE CHARGES INCLUDE {1} FEES TO PAY FOR REGULATION OF TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES BY THE CALIFORNMIA PUBLIC LTILITIES
SJAMISSEION AND (2) TAXES PAID TO CALIFORNIA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE OR BUSINESS LICENSE TAXES THEY COULD OTHERWISE IMPOSE




sy 258 06 158 14027 FR LALDLAW ENVIRONVENTALAZE 453 5245 TO S6830485 P.@3s@3
N VEPONSBEN TAL
SERVICES
WASTE STREAM UPDATE CERTIFICATION
GENERATOR: SANMINA CORPORATION 24350
EPA ID %- GENSANMINECO
" ADDRESS : {GENERIC ACCDIINT)
SAN JASE, CA 9505Q
PRIMARY
CONTACT: KHATID RUHILLAH
PHONEZ (408} 435-8444 EXT:

IF ANY OF TEE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS CHEANGED, PLEASE CORRECT.
GRASSY MOUNTAIN SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE REFERENCE NUMBER: GM24-0308
EXZPIRATION DATE: 01/12/98

WASTE STREAM NAME: CONTAMINATED DEBRIS

Grassy Mountaln must be notified and a new spample submitted in

Che event of any process change that alters the waste scream
during the year.

I hereby certify the chamical and physical characteristics as well

as the p egg/generating the above named waste gtream has not
i the papt year.

oL (0 75

Grassy Noumain Pactiry
P.O. Bon 22750 Bali Luiem Ciy, Lk da122
Prone: 601.322.5000 Fox: BO1.820. §8k0

*# TOTAL PAGE.O3




Siate of California—Envirenmental Protecticn Agency .
Form Apbroved OMB No. 2050-0039 [Expires 9-30-59) See Instructions on back of page 6. Depariment of Toxic Substances Contral

Please print or type. Form designed for use an slile {1 2-pitch) typewriler. Sacraments, California

1. Generalor's US EPA ID No. Manifest Dacument No. 2. Page ! Information in the shaded areas
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS i ot recuired by Fadoral e,
WASTE MANIFEST . : I T
CIAILI9|212|6(9{4[8 (218 [( [ |7 | 5] o
3. Generalor’s Mame and Mailing Address . A Siale-Manifest Docwn
ARATEC TRCHNBOLDGIRS, INC. : .
o 6082 STHWART AVENDE i ‘
3 FRRONT 08 G453
S's; 5. Transporter | Compony Mame 6. Us EPA ID Mumber
[=s]
& ALIFASTE TRANSPORTATION & |
2| | L BEMEDTATION Twc clalnlalalzlst4{71glglg
- 7. Trensporter 2 Company Mome 4. US EPA ID Mumber
. .
3 Lt
3 ?. Designaled Facility Name and Site Address 10. U5 EPA 1D Number
< ‘
iz USPCT GRASSY wT. FACIT.ITY
o) SHI_‘E&?MIHD.‘E‘U.&LBGW ]
= KNCWILES , UTAH 84107 [yl Plnlglaliiaioli]1]4]a :
5 1. U$ DOT Descriptien (including Proper Shipping i\iume, Hazord Class, ond ID Number) ]Nzc.. Conlum;r;e g;o:?';l ]\;.*/l\.:;;f
prs 0.
= BQ HAZARDOUS WASTH SOLID R.O0.5. 9 HAJOTT PGIIT
=6 {lead contamioated debpia) e ]
| F ‘ ololalolwe b 75 p
§ N b.
o| E
= R
~| A
g T
o O
~1 R
o
wi
—
Z
)
o
w
w
P
9]
&
)
w
o
—
% : : gt e SRR ; 2 - —
o) 15. Spacial Handling Instructions and Additional informatian E.R.G. %
= . ) - 1ila.171 ATR SAN MARTIH
Z 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT- %g{{gﬂ’gﬁ é}‘%ﬂ , IRC . /THET iTh. sk
I, P - E Iy
" . . AN BOO-121-1030 _ 1l P 17803332
T WEAR PROTECTIVE CLOTHING % RYRWRAR BITHE 1% 1id. JORH %%\Z‘% ~24,
= 16. GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore that the cantents of this consi nment are fully and aceurately described abeve by proper shipping name and are classirl'EH’,'ﬁ}'E}cked,
j marked, end labeled, and are in oll respects in proper conditien for ?runsporr%y highway according to applizable internotional and national gavernment regulations.
= F1am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to tha degree | hove determined to be economicall
¥ procticable and that | have selected the practicable method o? treatmant, staroge, or dispasal currently available to me which minimizes tie present and future threat 1o human heall
i and the environment; GOR, if 1 am a smuri, quantity generator, | hove made a good faith effart to minimize my waste generation and selec: the best wosle moncgement method Fhat is
x available to me end that | can afford. -
2 V- ‘
— inted/Typed Mame _ %qrura Manth Bay Year
2L/ D o S CLT
;3 ; 17. Transportar 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Malerials ¢ -
=1 & | Printed/Typed Mome - . _ Signature o - Manth Day Year
P
L} 0 18. _Tranzporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
2 ¥ Printed/Typed Nome ] Signalure tMonth Day Year
-4 E - H
3k R
2 1%. Discrepancy indication Space
~| F
Zl A
C
|
L
| 20, Facility Qwnar or Operatar Certification of receipt of hozordous materials cavered by this manifest except as noted in llem 19
T | Printed/Typad Nome Signatyre thanth Doy Year
Y i I | I I

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

ITSC BO22A [4/%7)
“PA B700—22
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Services~

February 17, 1998 Service Request No.: §9800298

Ms. Laura McHugh

 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS
2100 Embarcadero Suite 204
Oakland. CA 94606

RE: Anetec Closure/#97-095
Dear Ms. McHugh:

The tollowing pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
February 12, 1998, Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which

contuins sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this
praject. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed abave. To

help expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Repurt helow conficms that pages 2 through 4, following, have heen thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

Bernadette T. Cax
Project Chemist

3334 Victor Courr s Santa Clara, CA 95054 =  Telephone (408) 437-2400 »  Fox (408) 437-9356
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A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS HNumber
CFC
CFU
coD
DEC
GEQ
DHE
DLCS
bMs
DOE-
DoH
EPA
ELAP
Ge
GC/MS
Ic
IcB
ce
cv

d

LCS
LUFT

MBAS
MGL

MDL
MPN
MRL
M3
MTBE

NAN
NG
NCAS)
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
PRm
paL
QAMQc
RCRA
RPD
S5iM

TLC
8w

TCLP
TDS
TPH

TRPH
T388
TILC
VOA

13:42 4884373356 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL

CalLUMBIA ANALYTICAL 2ERVICES, ine.
Acronyms
Amarican Association for Laboratory Accreditation
Amencan Society for Testing and Materials
Bioehemical Oxygen Demand
Benzane, Toluene, Ethylbanzene, Xylanes
Califorpia Aesessmeant Mataig
California Air Rescurces Bosrd
Chamical Abstract Service registry Numbesr
Chieroffuorocsrbon
Colony-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Dapartmant of Environmental Conservation
Cepartment of Environmental Cluality
Department of Health Servicea
Duplicate Labaratory Control Sample
Dupiicate Mairix Spike
Departmant of Ecology
Dapartment of Health
U. &. Envircnmental Protection Agency
Enviranments! Laboratery Accredidation Progtam
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectromatry
lon Chromatography
Inital Calibration Blark sampls
Inductively Courled Plagsma atomls emission epectrometry
initial Calibration Verification sampls
Estimatad concentration, The valde |u [ass than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL bsfore reunding.
Labaretory Controt Sample
Leaking Underground Fual Tank
Modified
Mathylena Blue Active Substances
Maximum Cantarminant Level, The highest parmissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. 8. EPA
Method Detection Limit
Most Probabls Number
Method Reporting Lirnit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tart-Butyl Ethar
HNot Applicable
Mot Analyzed
Not Calculated
Nationat Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
Mot Datactad at or above tha mathod reporting/detection {imit (MRL/MDL)
Mational Institute far Occupational Safety and Haaith
Nephaiometric Turhidity Units
Parts Per Blilion
Parts Par Millicn
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Resource Ceneervation and Recovery Act
Relative Percant Diffarencs
Selacted loh Manitering
Standarg Metheds for the Examinstion of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
Solubility Threshold Limit Concantration

. Test Mathods for Evaluatng Solid Wasts, PhysicaliChemical Methods, SW-846,

3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updstes |, I, IlA, and 18,

Toxicity Charactariatic Leaching Procedure

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Petrolaum Hydrecarbong

Trace lavel, The cancentration of an analyte that is lsss than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If tha valua is aqual to the PQL, the reault Is achualy <PQL before rounding.

Total Recoverable Petroleumn Hydrocarbans

Total Suspended Solids

Total Thragheld Limit Concentration

Volatie Orgsnic Analyta(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/85

Page 2

PAGE @3
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B82/17/1988 13:42 484379356 COLUMBIA aANALYTICAL PAGE. 84

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Environmental Manugement Consultants . Servies Request: 59800298
Project: Ancter Closurem97-095 Date Collected: 2710198
Sample Matrix:  Wipes Date Recelveil: 2712/98
Total Metals
Lead

Prep Method: L17A 320508M Units: ug/WI'E
Analysis Method:  ab10A Basis: NA
Test Notes:

. Dilution Date Date Remit
Saniple Name Luh Cude MRL Factor Prepared Analyzed Result Natea
W-10 RORN0298-001 5 1 2/13/98 213198 110
W-1l 8Y200258.002 5 1 2/13/98 2/13/98 lag
W-12 RYE00294.003 5 } 2/13/58 2113798 46
W13 SPROUIFE-004 5 1 2/1398 2113794 6
W-14 S9300298-005 5 1 2/13/%8 2N3IR8 47
Method Blank 5980213-MB 5 1 2/13/98 2113198 WD
ATy

Page 3
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM
SERVICE REQUEST HO. 5 i gO O__,:l qq PO# ‘

PAGE OF

9g  Iovd

34 Volor Courl » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » 408) $37-2400 + FAX {408) 437-9355 .
- AMNALYSIS AEQUESTED
oDz beo Mlogure v 47:095 st o e JTe f e W Jwp J o i jeny ] e Fusoqfwsuftpsafienf f  /
pROJECT MG LUK &, MCHM_{J\- . 7. @ '
company__ £V Mot Consut .fURW I3 | 33? w - 3
: 2 Sl Ef [ ¥i&
sooRess_ 2100 ﬁﬂadMW»evio? E 8§Gs§ E 2fs g}*g
- > ¥ {8 [= =
Ve Lpnid ERNF400 e S0532330¢| 8 | /2 £ £ [onls | [F]F BT 28/
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A | z | [S8 50/ 3850) & 18 [E2fp /0518 [ §
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE_ | R LA 4. { W | fe/ &5/ 8353 g“’w RESEN Sao” L £le
I : t - I ~d] a 5} " &) : — s
SA:;LE \JmTE TIME LD. %’A”T';';f Z §§ 5 53? &a;% 4G & § I3 5 L3RR 2o/ & r.g REMARKS
W0 ZAp N12:30] U Wipe | % Light
W ! Z * L{.f.gM—
Wiz kS S u.«?ulf
W12 a % | Wt oo |
W-14 124S] < ' v { Rosf.
L - ‘
M J
ED BY: AECENVED BY: TURMARDUMD REQUIREMENTS |  REPORT REQUIREMENTS
; !;! ) | Ractive Report
igraiure o vy Xody 3y _{u.a (cludes MS.
N ), mm’ m
inted Rame Prred Name ‘#Ek1iq,__QMi dmﬁ:usnﬁg?
ifﬂdt; = - | . =  Standand {rDworking fays) __mﬂlﬁgxfﬁﬁ“ }
Fi im . i
"D /1098 4 pue 02//#?!;”'- A0 Pesults D ? MOLSPCL 5 Trce
Dels’fima ‘ f DaleiTima Datef Time me ?QLE | Eiocsoric Cota Desverabies
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED 8Y: SAMPLE RECEIPT; Condiition Gustody Saals__ 7 {ver 3k /Y (7 A
SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONSICOMMENTS: - .
- , recullz fo V. HDWM/MM rop /
Signarre ‘Signaure Circla which metais are 10 be analyzed: 9(46 AR /422 -5y P
Printed Name Printed Name Meatals: A Be Bo B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo Ni K Ag HNa Sn V¥ In
As Se T H
i T T T ? 403/ AT - i404Te .
Data/Tima Date Time ;ngti—]f]JL_ I&f/tékx. -
Shipped ¥ia/Tracking ¥ ' Starage: Rcﬁ/ p ]
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